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1997 WISCONSIN ACT 71

AN ACT to amend 895.85 (2); ando create 134.93 of the statutesglating to: the payment of commissions owed
to an independent sales representative.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in 1. Manufacturesproduces, imports or distributes a
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: productfor wholesale.
2. Contracts with an independent sales representative
to solicit orders for the product.

SecTioN 1. 134.93 of the statutes ¢seated to read: 3. Compensates the independent sales representa
134.93 Payment of commissions to independent tive, in whole or in part, by commission.
salesrepresentatives. (1) DeriNiTIONS. In this section: (2) CommissioNs;WHENDUE. (a) Subject to pars. (b)

(a) “Commission” means compensation accruing to and(c), a commission becomes due as provided in the
an independent sales representative for payment by acontractoetween the principal and the independent sales
principal, the rate of which is expressed as a percentagerepresentative.
of the dollar amount of orders or sales made by the inde  (b) If there is no written contract between giaci-
pendensales representative or as a percentage of the dolpal and the independesiles representative, or if the
lar amount of profits generated by the independent saleswritten contract does ngirovide for when a commission

representative. becomedglue, or if the written contract is ambiguous or

(b) “Independent sales representative” means-a per unclearas to when @ommission becomes due, a com
son,other than an insurance agent or brpléro con missionbecomes due according to the past pracisesl
tractswith a principal to solicit wholesale orders and who by the principal and thndependent sales representative.
is compensated, in whole orjirart, by commission. “mn (c) If it cannot be determined under pg) or (b)
dependensales representative” does not include any of when a commission becomes due,commission be
thefollowing: comesdue according to the custom and usage prevalent

1. A person who places orders or purchases productdn this state for the particular industry of the principal and
for the persors own account for resale. independensales representative.

2. A person who is aemploye of the principal and (3) NOTICE OF TERMINATION OR CHANGE IN CONTRACT.

whosewages must be paid as required under s. 109.03. Unlessotherwise provided in aritten contract between

(c) “Principal” means a sole proprietorship, pariner a principal and an independent sales representative, a
ship,joint venture, corporation or other business entity principalshall provide amndependent sales representa
whetheror not having a permanent or fixed place of busi tive with at least 90 days’ prior written notice of any ter
nessin this state, that does all of the following: mination,cancellation, nonrenewal or substantial change

* Section 9911, WiscoNsIN STATUTES 1995-96: Hiective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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in the competitive circumstances of the contract betweenjudgmentand collecting om judgment under this subsec
the principal and the independent sales representative. tion.

(4) COMMISSIONS DUE; PAYMENT ON TERMINATION OF SEcTION 2. 895.85 (2) othe statutes is amended to
CONTRACT. A principal shall pay an independes#les read:
representativall commissions that are due to ithde 895.85(2) Score. This section does not apply to

pendentsales representative at ttime of termination, awardsof double damages oreble damages, or to the
cancellation or nonrenewal of the contract between theaward of exemplary damages under ss. 46.90 (6) (c)
principaland the independent sales representative-as recq 30 (9), 51.61 (7), 103.96 (2), 134.93 (3)53.85 '

quiredunder sub. (2).
(5) GviL LABILITY. Any principal that violates sub. (225)2;]3(2’)252'15 (8) (), 943.245 (2) and (3) 4d.51

(2) by failing to pay a commission due to an independent SecTion 3. Initial applicability.

sales representative as requitedersub. (2) is liable to : . ) .
(1) This act first applies to an independent sales rep

theindependent sales representaforeahe amount of the ) - : _
commissiordue and for exemplary damages of moire resentativeas defined in _sect|om34.93_ (1) (b) of the
than 200% of the amount of the commissions due. In Statutesas created by this act, who ideated byan

addition,the principal shall pay tthe independent sales agreementhat contains provisions that are inconsistent
representativejotwithstanding the limitationspecified ~ With section 134.93 (3)(4) or (5) of the statutes, as
in's. 799.25 or 814.04, all actual costs, including reason createdoy this act, on the day aftére agreement expires
able actual attorney fees, incurred by the independentor on the dayn which the agreement is extended, modi
salesrepresentative in bringing aaction, obtaining a  fied or renewed, whichever occurs first.




